

No. 06-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KEITH LANCE, CARL MILLER, RENEE NELSON, AND  
NANCY O'CONNOR,

*Appellants,*

v.

GIGI DENNIS, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF  
COLORADO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY ONLY,

*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
LOUIS K. FISHER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939

BRIAN J. MURRAY  
JONES DAY  
77 W. Wacker Dr., Ste.  
3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939

BRETT R. LILLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. ZAKHEM  
DOYLE ZAKHEM SUHRE  
& LILLY, LLC  
700 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 2000  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 228-1200

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 1

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE  
SUBSTANTIAL .....5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WRONG TO HOLD  
THAT THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION  
REQUIRED DISMISSAL OF APPELLANTS’  
ELECTIONS CLAUSE CLAIM. ....7

    A. The People Are Entitled To Litigate Their  
    Individual Rights Under The Election Clause. ...7

    B. The Conclusion That Appellants Were In  
    Privity With The Colorado Secretary of  
    State and the General Assesmbly In *Salazar*  
    Cannot Be Correct.....12

    C. Appellants Did Not Have A Full And Fair  
    Opportunity to Litigate An Issue. ....23

II. ARTICLE V, § 44 OF THE COLORADO  
CONSTITUTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....23

    A. Article V, § 44 Of The Colorado Constitution  
    Violates The Elections Clause; The Court  
    Should Reach The Merits Of This Claim.....23

B. Article V, § 44 of the Colorado Constitution Also Violates The Petition Clause. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F.R. Co. v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of County of Fremont,</i> 95 Colo. 435, 37 P.2d 761 (Colo. 1934) .....	12, 13
<i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge,</i> 2 Bartlett Contested Election Cases, H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 152, 41st Cong., 2d Sess., 46, 46 (1866) .....	27
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	29
<i>Bebo Constr. Co., v Mattox &amp; O'Brien, P.C.,</i> 990 P.2d 78 (Colo. 1999) .....	11
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.,</i> 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	16
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191(1992) .....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	20, 27
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board,</i> 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	27

<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	25
<i>Chase Nat'l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	22
<i>Citizens for Community Action at Local Level, Inc. v. Ghezzi</i> , 386 F. Supp. 1 (W.D.N.Y. 1974).....	14
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	15
<i>Cleveland County Ass'n for Gov't by People v. Cleveland Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
<i>Colorado Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004).....	passim
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	7, 27, 29
<i>Cruz v. Benine</i> , 894 P.2d 1173 (Colo. 1999) .....	12
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm'rs</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	29
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	17
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	16
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	11

<i>Glidden v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	17
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	19
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	20
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	25, 26
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2276 (2004) .....	21
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (2004) .....	11
<i>Lance v. Davidson</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Colo. 2005) .....	2, 15, 22
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1198 (2006) .....	2, 15
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997) .....	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) .....	6
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	21, 22
<i>McNichols v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 101 Colo. 316, 74 P.2d 99 (Colo. 1937) .....	12, 13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	27
<i>Michaelson v. Michaelson</i> , 884 P.2d 695 (1994) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	17, 18

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	24
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	17
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	3, 26
<i>Patterson v. Burns</i> , 327 F. Supp. 745 (D. Haw. 1971) .....	14
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	18
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	28
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	30
<i>Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	passim
<i>Satsky v. Paramount Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	28

<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	21
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	30
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	26
<i>Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action at Local Level, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7, 16, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) .....	29
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	28
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, (1979).....	15
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	18
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	26
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253 (2006) .....	1

28 U.S.C. § 2284 (2006) .....	1, 2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006) .....	2, 11, 20, 21
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 44 .....	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-1-101 (2003) .....	passim
Pub. L. No. 94-381 .....	10
S. 03-352, 2003 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2003).....	1
S. Rep. No. 94-204 (1975) .....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 .....	passim

## **TREATISES**

15 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Civil Rights</i> § 85 (2004) .....	20
18 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (1981) .....	22
Jamal Greene, Note, <i>Judging Partisan Gerrymanders Under the Elections Clause</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1021 (2005) .....	8
The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison) .....	8
The Federalist No. 56 (James Madison) .....	9
The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison) .....	8, 9

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) .....	9
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
The Federalist No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	8, 9
The Federalist No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
